GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (BHARAT SARKAR)
MINISTRYOF RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRALAYA)
RAILWAY BOARD

dddd

No.2014/TG-I/10/P/UTS on Mobi]g New Delhi, dated #4.10.2015

Chief Commercial Manager,
Eastern Railway,
Kolkata,

Managing Director,
CRIS,
Chanakyapuri,
New Delhi.

COMMERCIAL CIRCULAR No. 60 of 2015

Sub: Introduction of Unreserved ticketing through Mobile phone
including Paperless ticketing.

Ref: Board’s letter no. 2014/TG-I/10/P/UTS on Mobile/Pt-I1 dated
29.09.2G15,

Please refer to approval regarding launch of unreserved ticketing through
mobile phone including paperless ticketing. A copy of Joint Procedure Order in the matter
as well as Mol (sample MoU signed by Central Railway, IRCTC and CRIS) to be entered
into with CRIS by the Zonal Railways are enclosed for necessary action. The scheme will
be periodically reviewed to assess various issues inter-alia those related to security of
tickets, leakage of revenue etc. Therefore, it is requested that Board may be kept apprised of
the progress of the project through fortnightly report on the working of the project including
the number of tickets sold, passengers travelled, problems noticed, complaint/feedback
received, suggestions if any for improvement etc. '

l""\ lsf

(San jay Manocha) -

Deputy Director Traffic Commercial (G)-11
Railway Board

DA: As above.

Copy to: Chief Commercial Managers, all Zonal Railways (except ER) for information and
necessary action please.




COM{PM)'s Office,
PRS Computer entre,
Muinbal CST

CE—NTRAL RAILWAY

N, c'/cRg/Be_wwzcoa-‘ég/unre Prved Tk thro Mobile, Dt: 02 01.2015

V/Chle.f Gene:rai Manager : Gmup Ganerai Manager ;
CRIQ / Mumbai 7 IRCTC / Mumbat _ ;
;Sub 3 PrOJect on Unreserved Ticketmg t:hroughMob;le Phone (Mou

~“for provision of comiarn payment Gatew V.fwalletf r : ;

~Pilot Project for fmplementatl i ; i 1

“Ref 1 Rallw ,
S 'dated 24 32 2014 B

irpose (beieen Commercs &

/ [N (D Y Natk) o
'y Chlef Commermal Mgr (PM)
o (& [v ) /k/ﬂ :
\/W &, v

<
EAPIE Y \u FYAAS o




1{81Ammc; (}\IOU) lsrrwrﬂ\ CI‘NIRM 1{A1LWAY,

i IRCTC & CRIS FOR PROVISION OF COMMON PAYMENT (JAJ[LWAY‘S FOR R-
f WALLET AND. THE - %OIJUTIQ‘\I FOR . PILOT H\’[I’LEMTM[NL ATION OF
UNRLbEl{VEI) I?th‘l[ﬁ(z lIiROUGII MOHILL PHOI‘\F N IN C IIl NNAI ANI) '

..MU?VIBAI SUB U RB A’\f ARE

| "MI’MORANDUW OF. UNDP

Tim M}ZME}RAN E)U M (}I* UNI)ER‘\ T A“‘Jl)lNG 1 onter L,d mto hy md betwem

: '1 by 'CJc:nem Managcr or ’ms authom:c,d mml nee, herunafter mfcir&d--f_

'(_E*n‘rml Rdtlway mpresc

Prcw:smmng ot -Meruhﬂm : Id

£ o : mtcgmtwn to CRIS.

@»@M




CRCTC will maintain g Romtmg,, Dupoaxt m the nodal account of. Central }\dLEWci}’
of 25.50 Ltﬁchs, this account will be mcoupcd (wgularly in a period not exceeding
WO cays) and in cuse the depmned amonnt Eafliz, below 5-lakhs recharge of

"_"'cue,tf}me}e; ivwaliet And Lonsequently tmkauug;, will aumnm@.maily stop till - 1
. pendmg amwm i uﬁpiemshad by lRC,’l c
+2 days fm aii

ent Cmta.way Reconcxlmuon in ‘i"
I‘f‘ C"nmm‘ 1 leymenl (;atewav and the fL_J.?L(lS

- d.

- ":IRC TC wﬂ} do thc ¢ ummc;m Paym
fthf, tmnsacuans iapsem on tm 1[{(,
';Lllllb‘e'rccgivcc by XRCTC

nent Fle '(aﬁw bmk 2 _cmmhatlon} fos:'
; S-‘Wili : t‘ha 1@0011611"1101:1 ‘

ARC E“(, shall pm\ndu the CR h
iurther rwonmh&tm with 1A I‘S}on 'H 3. da
sent file provided by 1

iR.CT(,g
on T ddy's. (exslumng turd
 Payment, Gateway charges,

. The recontiliation, “wnd séttleinen
“internet ‘nawﬁ smaon tzc‘ketmg'sys

fm‘ many _} eurs.

“should be d }'é_lemz;,.
tam whm‘n h-as been waﬂ&mg antlsfacmrﬂv, o

s a rang,:,mam \mi ba mmaily vahd fwm 27 12'2{}14 to 31 {)3;"?01_5
; egl iurthar Lmlcss Ccntial lewew, IRC & CRIS .:xgwe in '_'ntmg, for the.
h noticed aglv

Rai Way. SeIVE _
it _ ncu The

any{ of thc mfzt’ccrs unc’i. '

expmb‘s’ec{ vmw‘
'ndmg nth_ ‘parties

‘dward of the Ar‘a Ltratlon siﬁil be im’tl and y

neg thmg, or lCtUSLDU o ’10’( o1 1'6315,n1ng or

'-bemé, unable o act fot any reason of his award bmng, 6t asidle by the Court of any
reason; it shall [ be lawful for the authority ¢ wppomtmg, the Azbitratar (0. appoiit
anotlmz Aibl,tlélk)[‘ in pl%e of the outgomg Albxtlator in th(, mcumm aiorbsmd

A

i t‘nc: wcnt ()f the A‘rbitmtor ciymg,,

%. Tl

zmd shall be .

ANRE e1the;r i

R SIS S




K

he person appointed by

1 t]ms MOL l:hat 110 pc;son othm than t

: lt ms uztlm ! tcm*i o
' *lmuld aut "xs Arbltl fﬁox

' the au honty a8 af orcsmd

thc r;:spcctws, pamcs "Liuc: cost of_-_

"'fhe COSt of arbztzauon shal bc ‘oome by
as per the rates ﬁxcd by the

. ar bitr atm shall interalia- mclude fee, of the flrb;tm‘{"f
Rallway Admmsstmnon fmm tlme io tlme '

_ Subjwt _as_aforef-:.aid the: Arbxtratlon & C.,onul {ntion Act- 1996 and the rulee, :
: :-_anci amy stcxtutozy m(‘)dlﬁ(:dtlem thereof shall app by to 1l ¢ atbitrd

idu:sc R,

sned or such

C‘S F V'Mumbai

Tt A S e

e AT TR T




N CASE OF IRCTC::

Chalrman & Managing Director

IN CASE.OF CRIS

BN A b A, S

Managing Director

% (} cne.zai Marxager / Centr.él_ Railway. %LCMD;‘ IRCTC

In witness whereof the parties have hereuato set and prescnbed their respective hands
and/cr saaled the day, momh and year kGSpGStWCly ment}oned agamst their rcs,pwtlve sxgaamres,,

o

Date: f(q {’%NEQMQ Date: e
,-Wi?n.;@.ssest Wilniesses: W.imé-s,s;
', Acldruss Address: Address:
De "gga_tio_ﬁ: Designation: : Dféé}gﬁaﬁon;

Lompierss

i’




WORKING FPROCEDURE (JOINT PROCEDURE ORDER) FOR
PURCHASE OF UTS TICKETS THROUGH MOBILE PHONES

The pilot project has already been launched for issuance of unreserved ticketing through mobile phones in
the suburban sections over Mumbai and Chennai on 27.12.14 & 14.01.15 respectively as per the approval
of Railway Board vide letter No. 2007/C&IS/OTH/Ref Doc for PPP/52 dated 22.02.2012 with the
provision of printing tickets. Railway Board has sanctioned the detailed estimate amounting to Rs 5.467
crores vide letter No. 2007/C&IS/OTH/Ref Doc for PPP/52/Pt.1 dated 10.03.2014. The pilot project will
be for a period of one year. These tickets can be printed through ATVMs at stations or Printing kiosks.
Through these kiosks, it will be possible to print the tickets by placing the mobile phone in front of
cameta which will read the ticket ID and will print the ticket after validating the ticket from UTS server.
(These kiosks are at development stage and will be rolled out after successful testing),

CRIS is also developing the application for paper based mobile ticketing for non-smart mobile phones
using USSD technology. The same will be rolled out after successful testing.

Railway Board have also decided to issue paperless unreserved ticket/ season tickets on Smart Phone vide
letters No. 2015/C&IS/UTS/Paperless/2 dated 17,03,15 and lefter No\. 2014/TG-1/10/P/UTS on Mobile
dated 01.07,2015 respectively. This application can also be used for introduction of paperless platform
ticket after approval by Railway Board.

These are fo be read in conjunction with Board's letier Nos 2006/CRIS/NDLS-
HQ/UTS/Project/Misc/Pt.6, No. 2012/CIS/UTS/Mobl-Tktng/8 dated 19.9.2014 and No. 2014/TG-
I/10/P/UTS on Mobile dated 03.11.2014

The booking clerk nominated for manning the counters enabled for recharge of Railway Wallet shall
scrupulously maintain the daily records in the register provided for the purpose. All issues faced in top up
should be mentioned. The CBS shall consolidate and send the same to the Divisional Office with a copy
marked to Dy.CCM (PM) of Zonal Railways.

1.0 Definitions

1,1 CRIS - Centre for Railway Information Systems
1.2 UTS - Unreserved Ticketing System

1.3 GSM - Global System for Mobile Communication
1.4 CDMA - Code Division Multiple Access

1.5 SVA - Stores value Account

1.6 OTP - One Time Password

1.7 MTAMS- Mobile Tower Area Mapped Stations. Service Provider Mobile Tower Area
can be mapped to set of stations.

1.8 USSD - Unstructured Supplementary Service Data

1.9 IMEI - International Mobile Equipment Identity

.16 IRCODE- [RCODE is a unique identifier which is a combination of selective alphabet
and some special characters. The IRCODE will be sent to device as SMS and
used as ticket identification. The IRCODE will be used in the Printing Kiosk to
take ticket printout,

L.L11 IMPS - Immediate Payment Service

1.12 MMID- Mobile Money Identifier

1.13 Generation of OTP/mPIN ;
For Registration: At the time of registration, OTP will be generated by Mobile
application server to check validity of the mobile number,
For payment: OTP/mPIN should be generated before starting the ticketing
activity for the payment instrument, which depends upon the payment instrument
used by the passenger. ‘ 3

1.14 Registration of user: Registration is the first step to start mobile ticketing. It is a process to




1.15 Booking of ticket

1.16 Printing of ticket

1.17 Cancellation of ticket

1.18 Paperless Ticket:

1.19 Paper Ticket:

1.20 Show Ticket :

1.21 Sync Ticket :

s

know about the passenger and help them to work smarter with frequent
trave! information.

Purchase of ticket and obtaining unigue Booking 1D and IRCODE
along-with booking information as SMS

Printing of ticket in a self-operated Kiosks/ATVM by typing the

mobile number and Booking [d or OCR-enabled printing kiosk by typing
the mobile number unique Booking [D or tapping IRCODE,

Ticket is cancelled either automatically in case train is cancelled due

to natufal calamity or by Competent Authority Decision or on request by
the passenger before printing the ticket.

The passenger can book paperless ticket through mobile application and
ticket will be delivered and stored in the mobile application itself. The
passenger can travel without taking hardcopy of the ticket. Whenever
Ticket Checking Staff asked for ticket, the passenger will use ‘Show
Ticket’ option in the app to display the ticket to the TTE/TC.

a. The smartphone should be GPS enabled to book paperless
ticket.

b. The paperless tickets are not allowed for cancellation in order
to avoid refund after performing the journey. Hence, no
refund should be permitted for the  paperless tickets issued
through Smartphone,

c. The journey should commence within one hour after booking
paperless ticket.

d. Tn case passenger is not able to show the ticket on mobile then
it is considered as ticket less travel.

e. The paperless ticket will not work on those device which are
rooted as mentioned in pata 1,26 to 1.34.

-The passenger can book paper ticket through the smartphone

mobile app for non-GPS routes or USSD app. After booking the ticket,
he/she will get Booking ID along with other ticket

details. The booking details will also be available in booking

history. The booking ID will also be conveyed through an

SMS.

a. After booking the Paper ticket, Passenger can go to the
journey originating (source) station to take ticket print out
from any of the ATVM there, by entering his/her registered
mobile number and Booking ID. The Journey is valid only
with printed ticket,

b. The cancellation of Paper ticket is allowed either at the
counter after printing the ticket or through the app before
printing the ticket. However, in both the cases, cancellation
fee is applicable.

¢. 'The journey should commence within one hour after printing
paper ticket in the kiosk.

This feature is only for paperless ticket. The passenger can use this -
feature to show the booked ticket to the TTE/TC as and when required.
This feature will work even there is no internet connectivity in the
passenger mobile,

This feature is only for all type of paperless tickets .The option is
available under profile feature, This is used to remove the old expired
tickets and sync latest valid ticket from the server, Those tickets whose
validity period is more than 1 day will be removed automatically from
the application. ‘




1.22 Printing Kiosk/ATYMs  Self-operated Terminal/kiosk to generate prinied tickets using

Mobile number and the unique Booking ID or by tapping IRCODE sms.
This feature is for paper ticket(i.e) Ticket booked for Non-GPS enabled
routes.

1.23 Gen-Fencing area : It is an geographically fenced area which covers the GPS co-

ordinates of suburban Railway tracks plus 15 for Chennai/30 meters for
Mumbai on either side of the tracks/station and No ticket booking is
allowed within the Geo-Fencing area

1.24 Customer self care portal It is a portal through which the customer support personnel

" can do the needful sought by the passenger. Passenger can check
and change the profile like address, Frequent Travel Route etc.

1.25 Railway Wallet(R-Wallet) It is a payment instrument issued by Indian Railway. Upon

succassful registration, an R-Wallet will be created with zero

Balance.
1.26 Rooted Device
1,26 IPSEC - Internet Protocol Security
127 VPN - Virtual Private Network
1.28 HTTPS - Hyper Text transfer Protocol Secure
1.29 MNO - Mobile network Operator
1.30 MSC - Mobile Switching Centre
1.31 HLR - Home Location Register
132 VLR - Visitor Location Register
1.33 NBIN - National bank Identification Number
1.34 MPA - Mobile Print Application
2.0 Mobile Application Availability/accessibility

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

34

The downloadable mobile application will be uploaded in the OEMs application store.(ie)
Android app in Google Play, Windows app in Windows store, iPhone app in apple store ,etc
The passenger can download the mobile ticketing app from the appropriate apphcatlon store.

The USSD application will be accessed by dialling *1394. ‘
The downloadable app for Android and windows mobile phones were uploaded for public use.
The mobile app for iPhone and USSD app for low-end phones will be launch in phased manner.

Registration

The passenger first will get registered by providing his’her mobile number , name, id-card, city,
default booking train type, class, ticket type, number of passenger, and frequently travelling
routes.

Registration can be done on USSD, Portal(https://utsonmobile.indianrail.gov.in) and Mobile App.

After successful registration, an SMS will be sent to the user with login-id and password.

Currently, the passenger can also register through the mobile phone app and internet only.

Fotlowing information will be captured from the mobile user at the time of registration:

(i) USER ID- By default, User mobile number will be the user identification.

(i) User name-  Name of the mobile user is required to give welcome screen in

the portal and while sending confirmed ticket, as also at the time of checking with customer care

service,

(iily ~ CITY- The mobile user resident city which will be used to customize the application
interface to filter source station at the time of booking,

(iv) [D-CARD - The passenger has to give an 1D card of any 1D card type specified in the
‘Select ID card Type® list, The passenger is responsible in case of defining wrong/fake 1D
card.

(iv) OTP - The mobile application will send an OTP to the mobile speclf“ ed agamst USER ID

field. This is to ensure validity of the mobile number.,

(iv)  Default booking information like train type, class, ticket type, number of passengers

and payment details.




) Frequent travel route- Each mobile user is allowed to store five most preferred routes,

which includes Source Station Name and Destination Station Name. The default booking
information provided in step 5 will be ysed at the time of booking.

After successful registration, an SMS will be sent to the user with login-id and password.Later, the

passenger can also change the password through the mobile app or website
hitps://utsonmobile.indianrail.gov.in using Change password option

4.0 Login and Applicatioﬁ ‘Feature

The passengers have to login to the application by giving their mobile number and password as
the user credentials. Only registered users are allowed to access the

application features. If the login credential fails three times consecutively, then the user account will
be locked. It will be untocked automatically after 1 hour, The policy for automatic unlock may change
time to time.

Mobile Application Feature
1. Quick Booking,
2. Normal Booking.
3, Cancel Ticket.
4. Booking History.
5. Profile,
6, Show Ticket.
7. Syn¢ Ticket.
8. Logout.
Website Application Feature
1. Wallet Balance - The passengers can check their R-Wallet Balance.
Wallet Recharge - The passengers can recharge their R-Wallet
using Debit card and Netbanking account through IRCTC website &
UTS counter. ' ‘
2. Ticket book History- The passenger can see their ticket booking transaction

Details.

3. Ticket Cancel History- The passenger can see their cancelled ticket transaction
Details.

e

Wallet Top-up History- The passenger can see their R-Wallet recharge
transaction Details.

5. Edit Profile - The passenger can manage their profile like default
journey details, City, quick routes and ID card,

6. - Change Password - The passenger can change their password. In case
: passenger forgot his/her password, he/she will use




T memememenee T T TR L L T et | =V T e e e e U L E LA e b e A

‘Forgot Password” Option so that the system will send

new password to the passenger.

7. Help - This will give details about various features of the app.
8. FAQ - This will give details about frequently asked question with answer.
5.0 Ticket booking _ -

The passengers are allowed to book normal{non-concession) journey/return suburban ticket only
for Chennai and Mumbai suburban section and concession tickets are not allowed, however
senior citizen is allowed later. The journey date will always be current date. No advance ticket
booking is allowed.

The passengér will get paperless ticket for GPS enabled routes and paper ticket for Non-GPS
enabled routes.

At the time of Ticket Sync, those tickets whose validity period is more than 1 day will be
removed automatically from the application,

5.1 Tickets can be booked either through USSD application on any mobile phones or Mobile Apps
on smart phones.

5.2 The passenger will be prompted with password authentication, which will enable only users who
have done the registration for mobile ticket to use the application.

5.3 There are two options given to the passenger to book tickets

1. Notrmal Booking

2. Quick Booking

54 Transaction Flow for mobile booking of paper based ticket using Normal Booking features:

(i) The passenger will be asked to enter the source station. Following options will be given
to select the source:
(a) Allow the passenger to enter the full name of the source station and shortlist the
station using pattern matching software,
(b) Allow the passenger to enter the source station code and shortllst the station using
pattern matching software.

(i)  Allow the passenger to enter the partial/full name of the destination station and  shortlist
the station using pattern matching software,

(iiiy  If there are multiple routes, there will be an option to select specific route,

A otherwise go to next menu for selecting journey detail.

(iv)  The passenger will be prompted for Journey Class; the allowed entries are I for
Second class and FC for first class.

(v} The passenger will be prompted for number of Adult and Child
Maximum number of passengers allowed per ticket is based on the Class

Second Class - 4 passengers
First Class - 4 passengers ‘
(vi)  The passenger will be prompted for Journey Type. The allowed journeys are
Single/Return.

(vii)  In case of Return Journey, the passenger will not be prompted for Train Type  because
Return tickets are allowed only in Ordinary Trains.




5.5

(viii) In case of Single Journey

1. Mumbai Suburban: The passenger will not be prompted for Train Type because
Suburban tickets are allowed only in Ordinary Trains in Mumbai.

2. ‘Chennai Suburban: The passenger will be prompted for Train Type. The allowed
Train Types are O- Ordinary, E-Express, S- Superfast.

(ix)  The passenger will get fare for the ticket and available balance in the passenger R-
Wallet.

x) The passenger will confirm the ticket by selecting the payment option as R-Wallet.

(xi)  The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet is having sufficient balance. If
the R-Wallet is having sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will deducted
from the passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked. Otherwise, the application will
give a message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”.

(xil)  The passenger will get confirmation message with ticket information, along with
unique booking ID and he will be asked to print the ticket at the station using ATVM
Kiosk,

(xiiiy The passenger will be prompted to save this ticket information in Frequent Travel
Information(FTI) in case this ticket information is not available in the passenger FTI.

{xiv}  Subsequently, the passenger will get a text message with ticket information as SMS and
IRCODE.

(xv)  The passenger will be allowed to book ticket for curtent day,

Transaction Flow for mobile booking of paperless ticket using Normal Booking features:

(i The passenger will be asked to enter the source station. Following options
will be given to select the source: _
(a) Allow the passenger to enter the full name of the source station and shortlist the
station using pattern matching software.
(b) Allow the passenger to enter the source station code -and shortlist the station using
pattern matching software.

(i)  Allow the passenger to-enter the partial/full name of the destination station and  shortlist
the station using pattern matching software,

(iii)  Ifthere are multiple routes, there wiil an option to select specific route, otherwise go to
next menu for selecting journey detail.

(iv) ~ If route is GPS enabled than the Application will display that "This is a GPS enabled
route, your GPS location will be checked".

(v) The passenger will be prompted for Journey Class; the allowed entries are I for Second
class and FC for first class.

(vi)  The passenger will be prompted for number of Adult and Child
Maximum number of passengers atlowed per ticket is based on the Class

Second Class - 4 passengers
First Class - 4 passengers
(vii) The passenger will be prompted for Journey Type. The allowed journeys are
Single/Return.

{viii) In case of Single Journey

1. Mumbai Suburban: The passenger will not be prompted for Train Type
because Suburban tickets are allowed only in Ordinary Trains in Mumbai.
2. Chennai Suburban: The passenger will be prompted for Train Type. The
allowed Train Types are O- Ordinary, E-Express, S- Superfast.
(ix)  Incase of Return Journey, the passenger will not be prompted for Train Type because
Return tickets are allowed only in Ordinary Trains.




5.6

57

(x) The passenger will get fare for the ticket and available balance inthe  passenger  R-
Wallet. :
(xi)  The passenger will eonfirm the ticket by selecting the payment option as R-Wallet.
(xii)  The system will check Passenger's GPS location.
a. If the passenger GPS location is not readable ,the passenger is not allowed to book
ticket. _
b. If the passenger GPS location is within the Geo-fencing area, then also passenger is
not allowed to book the ticket.
¢. If the passenger GPS location is outside the Geo-Fencing area and within 5 kms
radius for Southern Railway or 2 kms radius for Western Railway/Central Railway
from the source station, then ticket booking is atlowed.
{xiii)  The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet has sufficient balance. If the R-

Wallet has sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will be deducted from the
passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked. Otherwise, the application will give a
message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”, -

(xiv)  The passenger will get confirmation message with ticket information and ticket in
encrypted form will be stored in the local mobile application database.
(xv)  The paperless tickets cannot be printed.

(xvi) The passenger will be prompted to save this ticket information in Frequent Travel
Information (FTI) in case this ticket route information is not available in the passenger
FTI.

(xvii) The passenger will be allowed to book ticket only for current day.

Transaction Flow for mobile bogking of paper based ticket using Quick Booking features:

€] The Frequent travel route will be displayed along with default class, ticket
type, train type, number of passengers, and The format is
<Source>,<Desfinati0n>,<Adult>,<ChiId>,<Clas-s>,<Joumey>,<Train Type> (i)

The passenger will get fare for the ticket and available balance in the

passenger R-Wallet.

(iii)  The passenger will confirm the ticket.

(iv)  The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet has sufficient balance. If the R-
Wallet has sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will deducted from the
passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked. Otherwise, the application will give a
message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”,

v The passenger will get confirmation message with ticket information alongwith unique
booking ID and he will be asked to print the ticket at the station using ATVM
Kiosk/Printing Kiosk.

(vi)  Subsequently, the passenger will also get an [Rcode with ticket information as SMS.

(vii)  The passenger will be allowed to book ticket only for the current day.

Transaction Flow for mobile booking of paperless ticket using Quick booking features:

M The Frequent travel route will be displayed along with default class, ticket
type, train type, number of passengers, and The format is
<Source>,<Destination>,<Adult>,<Child>,<Class>,<Journey>,<Train Type>

(i) If route is GPS enabled than the Application will display that "This is a GPS enabled
route, your GPS location will be checked".

(ili)  The passenger will get fare for the ticket and available balance in the
passenger R-Wallet,

(iv} The passenger will confirm the ticket,

v) The system will check Passenger's GPS location.

d. If the passenger GPS location is not readable ,the passenger is not allowed to book
ticket. o

e. If the passenger GPS location is within the Geo-fencing area,then also passenger is
not allowed to book the ticket, '

7




6.0

7.0

(vi)

(vii)
(viii)
(ix)

ST T R AT T e e

f. If the passenger GPS location is outside the Geo-Fencing area and within 5 kms

radius for Southern Railway or 2 kms radius for Western Railway/Central Railway
from the source station, then ticket booking is atiowed.

The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet has sufficient balance. If the R-
Wallet has sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will deducted from the
passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked. Otherwise, the application will give a
message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”,

The passenger will get confirmation message with ticket information and ticket in
encrypted form will be stored in the local mobile application database.

The paperless tickets cannot be printed.

The passenger will be allowed to book ticket for the current day.

Cancellation of tickets

()
(if)

(iii)

Cancellation is not allowed for paperless joutney, scason and platform tickets..

This option will list all the valid tickets bound to the mobile number.
The passenger can select one of the tickets and the application will check the centralised

database for the following authenticity of the ticket
1. Ticket is not yet cancelled.
2. Ticket printout is not yet taken,
The cancellation methods are described as follows:
a. Ticket Booked, but not yet printed (paper based)

Those tickets which are booked but not yet printed can be cancelled from the
Mobile App. The rules for cancellation are same as UTS without any time limit(i.e. upto
23:59 hours). However, ticket is not allowed to cancel next day. '

b. Ticket Booked and Printed (paper based)

Ticket which were booked and printed can be cancelled at only UTS counters -

within the cancellation time limit. The cancellation rules are same as per Railway Board
directives for unreserved tickets.

Cancellation request will be sent to the UTS application, which will decide whether
cancellation is allowed for the requested ticket or not as per various refund rules.

(iv) The refund amount after deducting cancellation fee will be credited immediately to the

™

(vi)
(vii)

7.1
72

passenger R-Wallet..

The system will have an automatic bulk cancellation of non-printed tickets in case of -

natural calamity or administrative decision.
The money will be recouped or refilled into his payment instrument.
There will not be any cash refund.

Booking History

The passenger can view the last 5 booking details,
It will show the booking details in the following format:




8.0

73

74

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

<Source>,<Destination>,<Amount>,<Jrnydate> and other journey details.

The paperless ticket will be shown in pista colour and paper ticket will be shown in pink
colour.

There will be an opt:on to re-book the ticket; the system will avtomatically

change the journey date to current date.

The passenger will get fare for the ticket.

Rebooking a paper based ticket

o The Systém will check whether the passenger R-Wallet is having sufficient balance.
If the R-Wallet is having sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will
deducted from the passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked, Otherwise, the
application will give a message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”,

o The passenger will get a confirmation message with ticket information
along with unique booking ID. He will be asked to print the ticket at the
station using ATVM Kiosk/Printing Kiosk.

o Subsequently, the passenger will get a text message with ticket mformatlon as SMS
and IRCODE.,

Rebooking a paperless ticket

The system will check Passenger's GPS location.

a. 1f the passenger GPS location is not readable ,the passenger is not allowed to book
ticket.

b. If the passenger GPS location is within the Geo-fencing area, then also passenger is
not allowed to book the ticket,

c. If the passenger GPS location is outside the Geo-Fencing area and within 5 kms
radius for Southern Railway or 2 kms radius for Western Railway/Central Railway
from the source station, then ticket booking is allowed.

d. The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet is having sufficient balance.
If the R-Wallet is having sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will be
deducted from the passenger R-Wallet and ticket will be booked. Otherwise, the
application will give a message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”,

e. The passenger will get confirmation message with ticket information and ticket in
encrypted form will be stored in the local mobile application database.

. The paperless tickets are not allowed to take printout

The passenger will be prompt to save this ticket route information in Frequent
Travel [nformation.

The passenger will be allowed to book ticket for the current day.

Paperless season tickets:

There are two type of season ticket is being issued/renewed through UTS.

Single route season ticket (i.e) Journey is allowed between a pair of stations.

2. Multiroute season ticket (i.e) Journey is allowed between multiple sources and

destinations.

In UTS, currently, the multi-route ticketing is allowed only in Central Railway/Western
Railway/Eastern Railway.

Since, the validity of season Ticket for longer period say Monthly, Quarterty, Half-yéarly and
yearly, the GPS validation in the Geo-fencing area willbe removed. Instead, the paperless season

]




ticket issued through utsonmobile will always be effective the next day of the issuing date. That is .

no paperless season ticket will be issued with validity period starting from current date. In case of ™~ -

advance renewal of season ticket, the new validity period logic is as follow

1. In case the season ticket validity period is active, then the new validity period will be
effective from existing validity period plus one day.

2. In case the season ticket validity period is expired, then the new validity period will be
from next day (i.e. current date plus one). ‘

Also, the paperless season ticket will be provided to adult passengers only because the
utsonmobile service is not available to persons under the age of 17.

The system will not allow concessional season tickets,

8.1 Transaction flow for issuance of paperless season tickets;

o

N

10.

. The passenger will login to the utsonmobile application on smart mobile phones,
. The passenger will select ‘Season Ticket ' option and then select sub option ‘Issue’

. The application will check whether any valid season ticket is associated with the mobile number.

If there is already a valid season ticket, the system will not allow second season ticket.

. The application will prompt the passenger to feed ticket details like Source Station, Destination

Station, Via, Class, Adult/Child, Name, Age, Gender, ]-Card number and address.

The passenger can book Second/First Class season ticket.

The passenger will be responsible for the age, date of birth, gender, [-card and address details as

the system will not validate these information. The age will be automatically calculated based on

the date of bitth provided by the passenger

The passenger will get the total fare and a prompt to select payment option,

The System will check whether the passenger Railway Wallet (R-Wallet) has sufﬁment balance. If

the R-Wallet has sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will be deducted from the

passenger R-Wallet and season ticket will be issued. Otherwise, the application will give a

message “Insufficient balance in your R-Wallet”. In case of insufficient balance, the passenger can

use the web facility to recharge the R-wallet. He/She can then purchase the season tlcket

following the steps detailed above.

The season ticket will be stored in the local mobile phone database in encrypted form with validity

period.

Whenever TTE/TC asks for the season ticket, the passenger can open show ticket option in the app

and display the ticket to the TTE. The paperless season ticket will have the following information

a, The source station, destination station, validity period, age, gender, 1D card number of
passenger, class, duration and other information.
b. [t will also have a QR code, The TTE can use the Ticket validator clewce (mobile phone or

HHT) to read the QR code and cross check the ticket information by validating from the
backend system.

8. The show ticket option will work in offline mode in case GPRS link is not available.

9,

Season ticket once booked cannot be cancelled,

8.2 Transaction flow for renewal of paperless season tickets:

10




The system will give automatic notification to the passengers regarding their paperless ticket
expiry 10 days in advance which will help the passenger to renew the season paperless ticket well in
advance using the R-wallet , :

I. The passenger will login to the utsonmobile application on smart mobile phones.

2. The passenger will select ‘Season Ticket* option and then select the suboption ‘Renewal’

3. Based on the passenger registered mobile number or UTS number, the application will check in

the backend system for any existing valid season ticket. If there is any valid ticket available in the

system , which is going to be expired within 10 days or ticket validity period is expired, but stili

within the grace period, the same will be displayed by the application.

Details of old season ticket will be displayed on screen with renew option.

The passengers are allowed to change the duration, class, ID card and address,

The passenger can book Second/First Class season ticket,

The passenger's age will be automaticaily calculated based on the date of birth provided..

The passenger will get the total fare and a prompt to select the payment option.

The System will check whether the passenger R-Wallet has sufficient balance, 1f the R-Wallet has

sufficient balance to book the ticket, then the money will deducted from the passenger R-Wallet

and season ticket will be renewed. Otherwise, the application will give a message “Insufficient

balance in your R-Wallet”. In case of insufficient balance, the passenger can use the web facility

to recharge the R-wallet, He can purchase a season ticket as detailed above,

10.The season ticket will be stored in the local mobile database in encrypted form with validity
period.

11.Whenever TTE/TC asks for the season ticket, the passenger can open show ticket option in the
app and display the ticket to the TTE. The paperiess season ticket will have the following
information ‘ '

a. The source station, destination station, validity period , age, gender, ID card number of
passenget, class, duration and other information. :

b. It will also have a QR code. The TTE can use the Ticket validator device (mobile phone
or HHT) to read the QR code and cross check the ticket information by validating in the
backend system.

12.The show ticket option will wark in offline mode in case GPRS link is not available.

12. Season ticket once booked cannot be cancelled.

13. Once the ticket validity period plus grace period is expired, then passenger can obtain a fresh
season ticket.

Ve N O

9.0 Platform Ticket

The paperless Platform (PF) ticket will be enabled only for those stations where PF ticket
earning is more (i.e, > 100 tickets per day}. Normally, PF tickets will be enabled on those stations
where Mail/Express, Superfast, Shatabdi, Jan Shatabdi, etc train stops,

1. Only paperless PF ticket is allowed through utsonmobile application.
2. The paperless PF ticket is valid only for two hours from the booking time.
3. Ticket booked cannot be cancelled.

4. At the time of Ticket Sync, those tickets whose validity period is more than 5 hours will be
removed automatically from the application.

In order to enable paperless platform ticket through utsonmobile app, the following scenarios
should be prevented

11




1. Passengers may try to take PF ticket only immediately after seeing Ticket checking staff in . ;
the platform or station ticketing area, :

2. Passengers may travel without ticket in a train and take paperless PF before getting down at
the destination station or on seeing Ticket checking staff available in the destination station.

The above cases will be prevented only if we block booking of PF ticket on the train while travel
or near by the station premlses by defining Geo-fencing area.

Normally , the passengers will not take PF ticket well in advance because the validity of PF ticket
is only for 2 hours after the ticket is purchased(i.e)the passenger will take paperless platform
ticket when he/she is within 2km radius from the station.

Geo-fencing area for the PF ticket: The area covering the GPS co-ordinates of the railway track
for 2 kms distance on either direction of the station plus 15 meters on either side of the tracks.

Hence, the passengers may: be allowed to take paperless platform tickets within 2 km radlus from
station and 15 meters away from the railway track or station,

This option enable user to buy platform ticket over mobile phone.
8.1 User needs to enter number of passengers and Station name,
82 After successful payment , platform ticket will be booked.

10.0  Recover ticket
The recoffery of ticket facility may be required in two féliowing case
1. Whenever, the p".assenger changes the mobile handset,
2. Whenever, the passenger changes the mobile SIM card.

Case |

The passengers are allowed to change the handset. However, there should not be
any active ticket associated with the mobile number. This is required to prevent fraudulent
activity of generating duplication in the new handset and old handset.

The passenger will give a Change [MEI number request by logged in the portal
and give a request. The system will take this request and will change to new IMEI number
upon the subsequent login using the new mobile handset by the passenger. All the profi Ie
information will be linked to the new handset,

Case 2

This is ruled out because the mobile number is the key element in the mobile ticket
system which is linking the passenger R-wallet and also the application login user id.So, the
passenger has to surrender the R-wallet and then request to close the account in the
website(https://utsonmobile.indianrail.gov.in).

11.0 Mobile ticket printing Kiosk/ATVM

11.1 There will be wall mountable printing kiosks at stations. The number of such kiosks
would depend on the expected bookings at the various stations, In the pilot phase, there
will be 5 such kiosk in each station.

12




11.2 The kiosk will be equipped with IRCODE scanner with camera and OCR, keypad , ticket
printer and a display mechanism. _
11.3 The passenger will tap the mobile device with IRCODE on the scannet.
11.4  The print kiosk will scan-the text message and convert it into a text and send to the Mobile
Print Application (MPAY) server. The OCR scanning will be performed in all mobile
phones irrespective of make .and model which include low-end mobile phones with a
screen display which support minimum 3 lines and 14 characters per line except those
mobile phones screens having cracks, water droplet , visible dust mark and blurred
display. . ¥ :
11.5  The IRCODE will be decrypted by the MPA and will perform the first level validation,
of the following type:
Check whether the ticket is for current Jate.
Check whether the journey originating station is the location where print kiosk is
installed.
11.6  The ticket information will be sent to the UTS Mobile server for validation
which will:
a. Check authenticity of the ticket,
b. Check whether the ticket is not printed yet.
c. Check whether the ticket is not cancelled yet.
11.7  If the ticket information is valid, then the UTS Mobile server will send back the
full ticket information to be printed. Then, it will print the ticket.
11.8  IfIRCODE is not readable by the print kiosk scanner, then the passenger will
use the keypad for keying in the mobile number and BOOKING ID.
11.9  The system will validate genuineness of the mobile number and BOOKING ID.
1110 It will fetch the ticket information associated with the mobile number and
BOOKINGID.
11.11 If it is valid, then it will print the ticket.
11.12  System will ensure single ticket print per BOOKING ID.
11.13 The existing ATVMs are equipped with new option 'Print Mobife Ticket'. Using this
option, a passenger enters the mobile number and Booking id and takes print out of the
ticket,

12.0 Ticket checking

Whenever TTE/TC wants to check the paperless ticket, he/she may ask the passenger

to select "show ticket option" . This will display list of valid ticket booked in the mobile

phone. The passenger will select the appropriate ticket to be shown to the

TTE/TC,

The ticket will have the following information

1. The source, destination station, class, number of passenger, journey date, ticket type
and other journey information :

2. The security information like booking time ,secret code, ticket color code for the day
and scroll text “[R unreserved Ticket”,

3. [Italso contains encrypted QR code which is non-editable,

In addition to this, in case the TTE/TC want to check further, he has to install TTE app which a
separate ticket checking application is available for the TTE to check the paperless ticket bought
using utsonmobile application, Currently, this application is available in android. The TTE can
check the ticket by scanning the QR code in the offline mode or by entering the UTS number and
mobile number to check from the UTS server(online). The TTE can also use the call check feature
to give a missed call to the passenger mobile linked to the ticket,

In.case GPRS link is not there, then offline "show ticket facility" will be provided,

13




TE

The paperless ticket is non-editable and non-forwardable. The paperless ticket .
cannot be captured using screenshot option of the mobile phone, ’

It is also to be noted that the blown up ticket screen can be taken as photo(snapshot) from
other mobile. It can be edited in offline and reproduced as ticket image. There are two
approaches to handle this situation

(a) At the time of ticket checking, the TTE will read the QRcode and give a miss call
to the mobile number from which ticket has been booked. If the passenger does not get a
call, then the ticket has not been issued from that mobile. Tt is a forwarded ticket image
and this should be treated as ticketless travel. or

(b) The ticket can be bind to the passenger ID card and while checking, TTE will ask
for the passenger ID card and will match with the ID card mentioned in the ticket. In case
of mismatch, it will be treated as ticketless travel.

In case the battery of the mobite phone is drained and passenger is not able to show
ticket, then this should be considered as ticketless travel,

13.0 Paymenis

The passenger has to use R-Wallet as a payment instrument to book the ticket through mobile
application.

Railway wallet

(1) Upon successful registration, R-Wallet will be opened on zero-balance basis for the
passenger. The R-Wallet will be linked with the mobile number,

(ii) Railway wallets are closed wallets and will be used only for Rail ticket booking. This
wallet will work on similar lines as the JTBS advance deposit.

(iif) Minimum recharge amount on R-wallet will be Rs 100/- and thereafter recharge can
be in multiple of Rs 100/, Maximum recharge amount on R-Wallet will be Rs 5000/-.

(iv) At the time of ticket booking, system will check whether the passenger R-Wallet has
sufficient balance to book the ticket and if the amount is sufficient, then the amount will
be deducted and ticket will be booked.

(v} Upon cancellation of paper mobile ticket, the refund money after deductlng
cancellation fee will be topped up in the R-Wallet.

(vi)  Validity of R-Wallet will be for one year from the date of registration.
The Railway Wallet (R-Wallet) will be topped in the following two ways:

i. [n the UTS counters wherein the money will be credited immediately to the
station earnings and passenger can use the money immediately for booking
ticket.

ii. Online through utsonmobile.indian.rail.gov.in (UTS mobile ticket web site) usmg
IRCTC Common Payment Gateway.

1. IRCTC will maintain an Rotating Deposit in the nodal account of Central
Railway(CR) of Rs.50 lakhs.
2. In case the deposited amount falls below 5 lakhs , then the online

14




recharge facility of R-Wallet will automatically stop till the pending

amount is replenished by IRCTC.

3. The passenger can do online recharge using their net banking and debit
cards. -

4, On the recharge transaction day(T),as seon as the passenger recharges
hisfher R-Wallet through utsonmobile ticket website.

a. The money equivalent to recharge R-Wallet plus Payment Gateway

charge (PG) will be debited from the passenger bank account. As of now,

the PG'charge is Rs.11.24 (variable).

b.  The money equivalent to recharge R-Wallet credited directly to the

[RCTC bank account and debited in the IRCTC RDS account

immediately.

¢.  The passenger R-Wallet will be recharged immediately on

receiving Payment success from CPG.

5, On T+2 day {excluding Saturday, Sunday and holidays), Bank will
provide settlement file for all successful debited transactions at Bank
end.

6, IRCTC will upload the settlement file in the Common Payment Gateway
(CPG) dash board on (T+2} day for reconciliation with CPG.

7. On T+3 day, UTS will do the reconciliation process based on the
settlement file provided by IRCTC to .

a.  Ensure that all recharge transaction money is creditedto  IRCTC

bank account.

b.  Those recharge transaction which are  Payment Requested at
the UTS end, but success as per the settlement file  will
be considered as recharge success and passenger money will be
recharged immediately.

©.  Those recharge transaction which are Payment Requested at
the UTS end and not listed in the
settlement file will be Updated as Payment Failed —

Transactions not listed in CPG seftlement will be treated as

Failed txns and No refund will be initiated for such txns as they are not settled,
UTS has to update these txns as Payment Failed.

d.  Sent refund initiate request to CPG/IRCTC. — Transactions for

which payment is settled , but unable to recharge at UTS, due

to any exception or limit exceed, will be initiated for refund request.

8. IRCTC will initiate the refund process with the banks and refund the

money to the passenger bank account.

9. Bank will sent refund confirmation file on (T+5) day whlch contain list of
transaction for which the money is refunded successfully. The (T+5) day
may vary, depending on different banks process.

10. IRCTC will process refund confirmation file and venfy with CPG.

1. UTS refund validation process will get the file from CPG and update

the status from refund initiated to refund complete.

14,0 Surrender of R-Wallet
(a) If R-Wallet is surrendered before recharging the money i.e. having zero
balance then no money will be charged. {This has been referred to Railway
Board for confirmation),

(b) If R-Wallet has a balance amount and the passenger wants to surrender,
then the closing of Railway Wallet (R-Wallet) will be handled as under;

1. The passenger has to initiate the surrender request from the mobile app.
2. The passenger will get secret code as SMS.

15




e

3. The passenger will go to any of the suburban Railway stations UTS
counter.

4, The passenger has to provide the mobile number and secret code to the
_booking-operator.
Upon verification in the system, the passenger will get remaining balance
of his/her R-Wallet after deducting clerkage charge.

5. The system will generate surrender receipts wherein passenger will put
his/her signature which will be kept at the UTS counter.

6. Surrender acknowledgement SMS will be sent to the passenger's mobile

“ as a token of receipt of refund.

Reactivation of Surrendered R-Wallet

1. If passenger surrenders as per {a) above and he/she wants to reactivate the
R-wallet again, then R-wallet may reactivated with zero balance.
2.1f the passenger surrenders R-Wallet and gets refund after deduction of
surrender fee as per (b) above then R-Wallet will be reactivated with
zero balance. :
3.1f the passenger initiates R-Wallet surrendering request, but not get the
refund, his/her request will be rolled back.
Reactivation requests can be made by the passengers only thrice in a year with
an interval of two months. However reactivation request should be made within
thirty days once R-Wallet was surrendered.

16




AN TER -

(e ars)

L2 LR 2

W, 2014/850-i1 ordirdiew 311";r Aease

%
Eaccac (i

vatr e,
ATy,
7§ faee

2015 %1 i 9t . 60

7% Reelt, feAi® 09.10.2015

T ﬂﬂmmaﬁammtmﬁm#mmaﬁm

ShAT|

. wash: & @1 Reiw 29.00.2015 F g7 . 2014/8h-1/10dgde s Rrargerar-l.

- IRew R wfgd Aege W & wean & seRfa fwkis A e B e
& efAlee BT Ieeihed HYI FH WAy F wgwd wfEr s 3R e W gan frw &
1Y BT S AT ST A (AT Yod, SEAREERh d Rew @ seeRa aasitar
TG HT ) IR aTF wRar$ & Hower ¥ Reped i qRem, wowe A Ry
¥ Wad Awe F arr-ae e qRh a1 ames s % Re 56 ohe A aeaeea

T HART $ S| I Ty IRy § B S 1 Raved, arw ww g% wbed, Avw & g

FEA, grer Ree/fisds, guR & v fu-ar-ger; - ay-ed g fr dear
mmﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁm&$m@wﬁwwﬁﬁw#m$

R 1S e R sl

(W%

mﬁt&mmaﬁﬁm(ﬁ)u

e @




Herad: Ui

.mﬁﬁ@mwmwwﬁréé?ﬁm@mﬁmmﬁ mﬁmm(c@‘m
® BEst) = IfRal

wfafefr afte:

1)

2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)

13)

Hdtd @ dvadTa @l e
Wﬁﬂﬂ#ﬂ(ﬁ)wﬁwmﬁaamw@)ﬁmm@m faea (@)
qUT TAhe (TH TH) ATET Ied A1)

e /3SR w@ & W, dF 3w sstar R, maam‘r T fEe
HEISER/NIRTE-1, T, =orrgd, 75 feol

HEITAG e, WHEY/ FIAETorT Tam Whay/ arfoifeys Yad T Hiosl, SEIe|
Riffaer, e aReToT Sew, Aew SAsEEd, (@ EE/ETeER, 3 ted/
Haldl, gafeaw Yed/ FAFREy, qahw@miﬂﬁlaﬁrcrw gidor Y@y f,
aﬁwmiﬁa‘/ﬁmaﬁr afa‘-rwqgn‘rta‘q‘/ﬁ?i’r Wwﬁawmlml

i, R Yo AR Wt HEU, §lalS SUME US, AR R, aEds
226011.

ST Tshedl, ﬁam%@mmg@aﬂmﬁa(weﬂém)smﬁéﬁé
75 fewal | |

Seel Aaedl, e SR el Selew (WESHRUW), 4, e U@ U8, o
feeeil|

Hoedl ST, Wmmmaﬁmﬁmﬁmm (THARATT), ®FAT
370, X #aeT, 7% Rwa ‘
WW@HWWW@W(H@WM)W O
268, Yor o, S5 ool

el Seitel, e §fear amdees vEiffues, sHU o 256- f, Y6 e, 7%

feolr|

Hréme, :ﬁ;’r’m-q‘ Her Yo o9, 33/1, awmﬂg aﬁwﬂ



	CC no.60 of 2015 dt. 09.10.2015-UTS through mobile incl. paperless tickering
	CC No.60 of 2015-Hindi

